

CONSOR North America, Inc.

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #467-S1411

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #467-S1411 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and CONSOR North America, Inc., an Oregon corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 6505 Waterford District Drive, Suite 407, Miami, Florida 33126, and whose local address is 11017 Cobblerock Drive, Suite 100, Rancho Cordova, California 95670 (hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has been engaged by COUNTY to provide project delivery support services, including updating the feasibility study, and providing environmental support services for the Mosquito Road Bridge at the South Fork American River Project for its Department of Transportation pursuant to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated July 29, 2014; First Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated March 7, 2017; Second Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated August 15, 2017; Third Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated August 28, 2018; Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated March 15, 2022; Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated July 26, 2022; and Sixth Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411, dated February 21, 2023, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration date of December 31, 2025 for eighteen (18) additional months, amending **ARTICLE IV, Performance Period**;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by \$224,994.33, amending **ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments**, and replacing **Exhibit C-4** with **Amended Exhibit C-4**;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the provisions of the California Levine Act, replacing **Exhibit L** with **Amended Exhibit L**;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter contained, COUNTY and CONSULTANT mutually agree to amend the terms of the Agreement in this Seventh Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411 on the following terms and conditions:

- I. **ARTICLE IV, Performance Period, paragraph A** of the Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
 - A. This Agreement shall go into effect upon execution, contingent upon approval by COUNTY, and CONSULTANT shall commence work after notification to proceed by COUNTY's Contract Administrator. The Agreement, as amended, shall expire on June 30, 2027.
- II. **ARTICLE V, Allowable Costs and Payments, paragraph H** of the Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
 - H. The total amount payable by COUNTY, including the fixed fee, shall not exceed \$7,175,880.56, as amended.
- III. **Exhibit C-4, Cost Proposal – Phase 4**, is replaced in its entirety with **Amended Exhibit C-4, Amended Cost Proposal – Phase 4**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references to **Exhibit C-4, Cost Proposal – Phase 4**, throughout the Agreement shall read **Amended Exhibit C-4**.
- IV. **Exhibit L, California Levine Act Statement**, is replaced in its entirety with **Amended Exhibit L, Amended California Levine Act Statement**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All references to **Exhibit L, California Levine Act Statement**, throughout the Agreement shall read **Amended Exhibit L**.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #467-S1411 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Seventh Amendment to Agreement for Services #467-S1411 on the dates indicated below.

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

By:  Dated: 12/9/2025
Board of Supervisors
"County"

Attest:
Kim Dawson
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Kaylee Runkle Dated: 12/9/2025
Deputy Clerk

--CONSOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.--

DocuSigned by:
By:  Dated: 11/19/2025 | 4:02:25 PM EST
Jason Jurrens
District Manager
"CONSULTANT"

Signed by:
By:  Dated: 11/19/2025 | 4:00:32 PM EST
Matthew Cass
Corporate Secretary

CONSOR North America, Inc.**Amended Exhibit C-4****Amended Cost Proposal – Phase 4**

Item of Work	Description	Cost
Task 1	Project Management	\$ 52,130.05
Task 2	Design Support During Construction	\$ 311,620.95
Task 3	Geotechnical Observation	\$ -
Task 4	Jobsite Observation and Meetings	\$ 20,438.43
Task 5	Prepare Record Drawings	\$ 44,144.56
	Item of Work Subtotal:	\$ 428,333.99
	CONSULTANT – Other Direct Costs	\$ 292.50
Task 6	Optional Services	\$ 45,000.00
	CONSULTANT Subtotal	\$ 473,626.49

Subconsultants:**SYSTRA IBT**

Task 2	Design Support During Construction	\$ 311,601.29
Task 5	Prepare Record Drawings	\$ 18,373.00
	Other Direct Costs (travel, per diem, etc.)	\$ 1,229.68
RWDI Wind Analysis	Work Order 467-S1411-07	\$ 35,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 366,203.97

HDR Engineering Services (WRECO)

Task 3	Geotechnical Observation	\$ 45,729.48
	Other Direct Costs	\$ 1,500.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 47,229.48

Crawford & Associates, Inc.

Task 3	Geotechnical Observation	\$ 50,497.41
	Other Direct Costs	\$ 840.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 51,337.41
	Subconsultant Subtotal:	\$ 464,770.86

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE: \$ 938,397.35

All expenses and their distribution among Tasks and Items of Work are estimates only. This Exhibit represents the composition of the total not-to-exceed budget for this Agreement. In the performance of the Scope of Work to be provided in accordance with this cost estimate, CONSULTANT may request to reallocate the expenses listed herein among the various Scope of Work tasks and items of work, Other Direct Costs, Optional Services identified herein, including reallocating such expenses between subconsultants identified herein, subject to COUNTY's Contract Administrator's prior written approval. In no event shall the total not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement be exceeded.

CONSOR North America, Inc.**Amended Exhibit L****Amended California Levine Act Statement****California Levine Act Statement**

California Government Code section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits any officer of El Dorado County from participating in any action related to a contract if he or she accepts, solicits, or directs any political contributions totaling more than five hundred dollars (\$500) within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclosure of such contribution by a party to be awarded a specific contract. An officer of El Dorado County includes the Board of Supervisors, any elected official, and the chief administrative officer (collectively "Officer"). It is the Contractor's responsibility to confirm the appropriate "Officer" and name the individual(s) in their disclosure.

Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contribution(s), or been solicited to make a contribution by an Officer or had an Officer direct you to make a contribution of more than \$500 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Officer action related to this contract?

YES NO

If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:

Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to make any political contribution(s) of more than \$500 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve months following any Officer action related to this contract?

YES NO

If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:

Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado from awarding a contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Officer(s) from participating in any actions related to this contract.

11/19/2025 | 4:00:32 PM EST

Signed by:

Matthew Cass

774842X000088420...

Date

Signature of authorized individual

Consort North America, Inc.

Matthew Cass

Type or write name of company

Type or write name of authorized individual